MINNESOTA REPORT FORM OFFENSE/INCIDENT/ARREST REPORT



					OCA Num	ber: 07002	2008	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	INICIDER	TAN TU	Λ					
	6 8 % Eur 8 Inch 16 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	AREA:		RELATE	D OCA NUMB	ER:		
TE, ZIP CODE)		1	GRID:	NAME O	F LOCATION	AREA.		
MN ST PAUL,	MN			***************************************				
DAY	OF WEEK REPORTED	DATE/TIME (DE OCCUPRENCE (I	AR: IEST 10	(ATEST)	TT PERSONNEL SENSEN AND THE SENSEN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN		
Monda	ıy	FROM: 0	6/11/2007	12:13	TO:	06/11/2007	,	13:05
ICER ID #. ASSI	ISTING OFFICER:							EWING SUPVR ID#
¹ Nelso	on, Noel	NN062			,			
ME ASSIGNED		TIME AR	R/VED:		TIME	CLEARED:		
		1213			1305			
AUSE:	-	•	THE PARTY OF THE P	_{ran} —				
****		e bidgish der Armont hits gelte di BArmalides it gell Proce	gha man-allian ng mah gigip ngula nivola san san san					,
3:01:52 PM	1							
and relea			complaint.					
IOTOO TAUTHO			COD DOUTES	DOME	UCTEDO	I BECO	NISTRIK	^TKON
JOTOS FANCIAT	PHOGESSEL! P	PHOCESSED FOR PHINTS? FAIN			REQUESTED?			
]Yes □No	☐Yes ☐Ño [Yes	□No	Yes	[]No	Yes		□№
	MOC DESCRIPTION		-	ISN MOC	DESCRIPTION	DN		
ERLY CONDL 2	N2080 DISTURB PE	EACE-GM-INT	ERFERE WITH I					
STLOGATION AS INCIDENT?	ADDRESS OF A	APT/SUITE/ROOM/ COUNTY OFFICE/LOT:			COUNTY			
							Hennepin	
AREA DATE / TIME OF ARREST 6/11/2007 12:22:00 PM		OFFICER. OFF		FICER ID # OFFICE			OFFICE	ASSISTING - ERID#:
YPE OF ARREST								
RESTED		Craig, La	rry Edwin					
								1
	: MISDEMEANOR		3 = GROSS	MISDEMEA	RON		\$ = F	FELONY
	- MISDEMEANOR OFFENSE DESCR	RIFTION		MISDEMEA		PROSEC JURISDI	UTION	FELONY CHARGE CODE
5 =	Å-,					PROSEC JURISDI HENNEPII	UTION CTION	
5 =	OFFENSE DESCR	SORDERLY				JURISDI	UTION CTION N C	CHARGE CODE
5 =	OFFENSE DESCR	SORDERLY				JURISDI HENNEPII	UTION CTION N C	CHARGE CODE SS
5 =	OFFENSE DESCR	SORDERLY				JURISDI HENNEPII	UTION CTION N C	CHARGE CODE SS
5 =	OFFENSE DESCR	SORDERLY				JURISDI HENNEPII	UTION CTION N C	CHARGE CODE SS
5 =	OFFENSE DESCR	SORDERLY				JURISDI HENNEPII	UTION CTION N C	CHARGE CODE SS
	TE. ZIP CODE) MN ST PAUL, DAY Monda ICER ID # ASS Nelsc E ASSIGNED AUSE: ***** 3:01:52 PW and relea HOTOS TAKEN? Yes No ERLY CONDL 2 ST LOCATION AS NOCEENT? Yes No	INCIDE! TE. ZIP CODE: MN ST PAUL, MN DAY OF WIER REPORTED: Monday ICER 10 # ASSISTING OFFICER: Nelson, Noel TE ASSIGNED: AUSE: ***** CRIME SC HOTOS TAKEN? PROCESSED? F IYES NO YES NO E ERLY CONDL 2 N2080 DISTURB PE ST LOCATION AS NCIDENT? ADDRESS OF A 4300 Glumack Dri ARREST LOCATION NAME: Northstar Crossing	INCIDENT DAT AREA AREA TE, ZIP CODE) MN ST PAUL, MN DAY OF WEEK REPORTED Monday ICER 10 * ASSISTING OFFICER ASST OF Nelson, Noel NN062 TIME AR 1213 AUSE: ****** CRIME SCENE HOTOS TAKEN? PROCESSED? PROCESSED Yes No Yes No Yes ISN MOC DESCRIPTION ERLY CONDL 2 N2080 DISTURB PEACE-GM-INTI ST LOCATION AS MODRESS OF ARREST ISTRE NOTHSTAY CONSTRUCTORS A CREEK ARREST LOCATION AS MODRESS OF ARREST ISTRE NOTHSTAY CONSTRUCTORS A CREEK NOTHSTAY CONSTRUCTORS A CREEK A	INCIDENT DATA AREA. TELZIP CODE) MN ST PAUL, MN DAY OF WEEK REPORTED DATE/TIME OF OCCUPRENCE (6) Monday FROM: 06/11/2007 ASSISTING OFFICER: ASST OFFICER ID 6: NN062 TIME ARRIVED: 1213 AUSE: ****** CRIME SCENE HOTOS TAKEN? PROCESSED? PROCESSED FOR PRINTS? YES NO DISTURB PEACE-GM-INTERFERE WITH I ST ARREST LOCATION AS NORDERS OF ARRESY (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZITY ARRESTING OFFICER. ARRESTING OFFICER. COFFICER. OFFICER. ARREST LOCATION/MAME NORTH COMPILATION. AS NORDERS OF ARREST COFFICER. OFFICER. OFFICER. ARRESTING OFFICER. OFFICER. ARRESTING OFFICER. OFFICER. ARRESTING OFFICER. OFFICER. ARRESTING OFF	INCIDENT DATA AREA: RELATE TE, ZIP COOE) GRIO: NAME O MN ST PAUL, MN DAY OF WEEK REPORTED DATE/TIME OF COCCUPRENCE (FAR. IEST 10) Monday FROM: 06/11/2007 12:13 ICER 10 # ASSISTING OFFICER: ASST OFFICER 10 #: REVIEWING NN062 IMAGE ARR VED: 1213 AUSE: ****** 3:01:52 PM and released pending formal complaint. CRIME SCENE ****** 3:01:52 PM CRIME SCENE AOTOS TAKEN? PROCESSED? PROCESSED FOR PRINTS? PRINTS ISN MOC DESCRIPTION ISN MOC DESCRIPTION ISN MOC DESCRIPTION ASSISTING OFFICER 10 #: REVIEWING ADDRESS OF ARREST (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE) ADDRESS OF ARREST (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE) AORGANION MARE NORTH NO STATE OFFICER 10 # LOCATION MARE NORTH NO STATE OFFICER 10 # LOCATION MARE NORTH NO STATE ARRESTING OFFICER 10 # LOCATION MARE NORTH NORTH NO OFFICER 10 # LOCATION MARE NORTH N	INCIDENT DATA AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB RELATED OCA NUMB AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB RELATED OCA NUMB AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB RELATED OCA NUMB AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB RELYCOND AREA. RELATED OCA NUMB RELYGONE AREA RELYGONE AREA RELATED OCA NUMB RELYGONE RELY	INCIDENT DATA AREA AREA AREA AREA RELATED OGA NUMBER- THE ZIP CODE) MON ST PAUL, MN DAY OF WEEK REPORTED DATE/TIME OF DOCUMBER/OF (EARLIEST TO LATEST) FROM 06/11/2007 12:13 TO 06/11/2007 12:13 TO 06/11/2007 REVIEWING SUPERVISOR NOISO, NOISO, NOISO, NOISO, NOISO, NOISO, TIME ARRIVED: TIME CLEARED 1305 AUSE: ****** 3:01:52 PM CRIME SCENE ****** ****** ****** ****** ***** ****	INCIDENT DATA AREA ARE

MODUS OPERANDI

INCIDENT NUMBER 07002008

ISN 1	MOC STATUS OFFENDER USE N3030 ARREST OF ADULT//				ALCOHOL	[] СОМЕ	BIAS	BIAS MOTIVATION			
CRIME		CRIME L		DN		F	R BURGLA	URGLARIES			
FACTORS					TYDE ENTRYISHT METHOD			IMPLEM	IMPLEMENT BURGLARY		
					ENTER		OF ENTRY	USEC)	FACTORS	
					EXIT						
ACTIONS	FOR	CED VICTIMS TO	1 18	MPERSONATED	ROBBERY SI	JSPECT	SEX SU	SPECT	SOL	ICITED/OFFERED	
					ACTION		ACTIO				
THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IN COLUMN TO A REAL PROPERTY.	·							TALES AND A STATE OF THE STATE		h	
	WEAPON USED			VICTIM LOC	TATION			VICTIN	WAS		
			To the same of the								
		White was a supplement of the first of the f							***************************************		
	member of neighb Yes		not, is vi	ctim interested in beco	oming a member?		ctim want to be c	ontacted by (] No	Orime Preve	ention?	
COMMENTS	Const				THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF	L.n.	i ea L	1 140			
		•									
ISN	IMOG	STATUS		OFFENDER USED			****	DIAS	MOTIVATIO		
2	N2080	ARREST OF A	DULT/A		ALCOHOL	ALCOHOL COMPUTER DRUGS				214	
CRIME FACTORS		CRIME L	OCATIO	N		REQUIRED FOR					
					TYPE ENTRY/	EXIT	METHOD OF ENTRY	IMPLEME USED		BURGLARY FACTORS	
					ENTER						
					EXIT	ĺ					
ACTIONS	IONS FORCED VICTIMS TO IMPERSONAT		IPERSONATED	ROBBERY SUSPECT		SEX SUS		SOLICITED/C			
1					701011		AOTO	14.5			
•	1		4	***************************************			# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #				
	WEAPON USEC			VICTIM LOC	ATION			VICTIM	WAS		
is vichm	member of neighb	orhood watch ⁷ If	not, is vi	ctim interested in beco	oming a member?	Does vi	ctim want to be c	ontacted by (Orime Preve	ention?	
	Yes On		□ Ye] No				
COMMENTS.											
SN	MOG	STATUS		OFFENDER USED	ALCOHOL	COMPL	ITER DRUG	BIAS	OITAVITO	N	
GRIME		REQUIRED FOR BURGLARIES									
CTORS					TYPE ENTRY/E		METHOD	IMPLEME		BURGLARY	
		The state of the s	A house in a course was water		ENTER		OF ENTRY	USED		FACTORS	
					EXIT		-				
ACTIONS	FORC	ED VICTIMS TO	18.8	PERSONATED	ROBBERY SU	SDECT	SEX SUS	TECT	6/71:1/	DITED/OFFERED	
1101110110					ACTIONS		ACTIO		301.0	an color reflect	
									TO ALLES A WINDOWS NO MAJOR AND MAJOR AND		
	WEAPON USED			VICTIM LOCA	ATION			VICTIM	WAS		
Lidward SSS h & All Share have children w			arrana sana anna ann ann an an								
	nember of neighbo		r- m-	im interested in becor	ning a member?		lim want to be co		rime Prever	tion?	
∏Y OMMENIS	es []No		[]Ye	[] No		<u></u>	/es	No			

PERSONS INVOLVED

INCIDENT NUMBER 07002008

1	SON#		RSON	BUSINFS ADULT JUVENILE	☑	ARRESTED [X] PERPETRATOR	CITIZEN G REPORTIN PERSON	<u>[x]</u>	U VICTII			OTHER SSN:	OWNER	PARENT/ PASSENGE GUARDIAN	
Crai	g, Larry E	dwin	NDOLE) OR E		IAME	BUS	INESS TYPE.	DATE OF BIF	TH AGE FI	11	DRESS SAM NOIDENT?]yes [X]No		VICT	IM OF OFFENSE	
			rette ID 836						APT	/SUITE/ROOM			COUNTY	VIENTO CAMERA	
in sic	ENDE PHO	NE NUMBE	H WOR	KVBUS:NES	S PHON	E CELL PIK	ONE NUMBER	PAGER NU	MBER	FAX NU	MBER	E-MAIL A	ADDRESS	BUS DAYSTORS	
	354.76		0	SEX)	EIGHT ((FROM-TO).	WEIGHT	801.0	MEDICA THEATME	L NT?	ORIVER'S	LICENSE N	имвея	STATE	
	CHWSTAT	E OF BIHT	·	AVAILABLE	E AT HON	ME BUSIN	IESS CONTACT T	YPE EMPLOY	(ED?		BELATIONSH	PTO SUSF	PEGT	VICTIM TYPE	
	A ^r	THEATION	S (RELEVAY	IT).	дР	PEARANCE	:i	COMPLEXIO		CULTURAL	ETHNIC:	FI/L F	HANDED:	SPEECH	
		r color	F į	ACIA: HAIR		HAIR COLOR	HAIR LE	NGTH -	IAIR STYLE	. PEI	ROW NOSE	/ACCESSO/	AIES.	тсетн	
YOLL	1,33	OF-BNG	1		DFSC	RIPTION/COMM	ENTS								
DESCRIPTION	i sansor		DESCR	IPTION:							like to a serie at tame and a management of the series and a series and a series at the series and a series at				
ă	HISTHM AT A							And the second s							
	UEFORE		į												
EMP SCH	COYER/ OOL	į t	Jnited Stat	es of Ame	erica		OM/SUITE/OFFIC	E/CITY/STATE/ZIF	Senator	CUPATION '- Idaho	BUS	INESS PHO	NE: AV	ALABLE TOFROM	
	ENT/ RDIAN			UARDIAN NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE): ST. FIRST, MIDDLE) ADDRESS (STREE				ADDRESS (STREET/CITY/STATE/ZIP) ET/CITY/STATE/ZIP).			DOB. PHONE		l	NE NUMBER	
				ADDRESS (STREE			NUMBER.								
(** <u>6773</u> 	Z.A. #	rist r	ISON	BUSINESS	. 0	ARRESTED	ARRESTING CIT ZEN	COMPLABIANT	DRIVER N	MENTIONED	MISSING PERSON	OTHER C		PARENT/ PASSENGE GUARDIAN	
		1		ADULT		PERPETRATOR	FEPORTING PERSON	SUSPECT	VICTIN	, LJ , WITH	ESS T	SSN:	<u> </u>		
	AVE ILAST	+#31 V0	DOLETOR SI	USINESS N	AMF	BUST	VESS TYPE	CATE OF BIR	TH AGE FE	INI I	DRESS SAM CIDENT?		ViCTIA	OF OFFENSE	
	ा अस्य ब्याहर	tarki or	TY STATE Z	as CODE)					AP17	SUITE/ROOM	JY68 JNG OFFICE/LOT		OUNTY	VIDEO CAMERA AGRIVET	
	T0.76 (Fee)250	E NIVER	WORK	JOUS NESS	PHOAE	CELL PHO	NE NUMBER	PAGER NUR	18ER	FAX NUM	IBER	E-MAIL A	DORESS	HUS DAYSHRS	
. •	AUS:		<u> </u>	SEX H	EIGHT (f	nom-to)	WEIGHT	EUR.D	MEDICAL TREATMEN	177	ORIVER'S I	ICENSE M	IMBER-	STATE	
	DITY'S LAYE	197 B01151		AVAILABLE	AT HOM	E BUSIN	ESS CONTACT IN	PE EMPLOY	lyes [No	LATIONSHIF	TO SUSPE	ECT	VICTIM TYPE	
V 0.00000 00000 00000 0000 0000	A-1	CH - A TICONS	(BELEVANT	n l	APP	EARANCE		COMPLEXIC		CULTURALE	THNIG T	B4 H		SPEECH	
	EAL	FCOLOR	FA	CIAL HAIR		HAIR COLOR:	HAIR LEN	GIH: 46	NR STYLE	PCR	SON WORE/			TEETH	
NO	C_0	Orinko	DESCRIPTION/COMMENTS									***************************************		J	
DESCRIPTION	SCAR		DESCRIPTION:												
OFIS	AIATHMA	1													
	E PALITUR	1	•												
	DISABILE														
	DEFORM OYER/	ITY	COYEFFSCH	OOL NAME.	ADDRES	SS (STREET/ROG	OM/SUITE/OFFICE	E/CITY/STATE/ZIP	000	SUPATION:	BUSR	VESS PHON	ve: AVA	LABLE TO/FROM:	
SCHO	DEFORM LOYER/ COL	EMP	COYEH/SCHI				DM/SUITE/OFFICE	E/CITY/STATE/ZIP			BUSII DOB.	VESS PHON	VE: AVA	,	

Entered By: Jacalyn Hudlemeyer, On 6/12/2007 12:42:46 PM

Edited By: Dave Karsnia, On 6/26/2007 8:58:07 AM

Title: Lewd Conduct

07002008

On 06/11/07, at about 1200 hours, I was working a plain-clothes detail involving lewd conduct in the main men's public restroom of the Northstar Crossing in the Lindbergh Terminal. The Airport Police Department has received civilian complaints and has made numerous arrests regarding sexual activity in the public restroom.

I entered the men's restroom and proceeded to an unoccupied stall in the back of the restroom. Other people were in the restroom for their intended purposes. Some, but not all of the bathroom stalls were occupied. While seated in the stall, I was the third stall from the wall which was to my left (East). From my seated position, I could observe the shoes and ankles of person seated to the right of me. An unidentified person entered the stall to the left of me. From my seated position, I was able to see his shoes and ankles.

At 1213 hours, I could see an older white male with grey hair standing outside my stall. He was standing about three feet away and had a roller bag with him. The male was later identified by Idaho driver's license as Larry Edwin Craig Lould see Craig look through the crack in the door from his position. Craig would look down at his hands, 'fidget' with his fingers, and then look through the crack into my stall again. Craig would repeat this cycle for about two minutes. I was able to see Craig's blue eyes as he looked into my stall.

At 1215 hours, the male in the stall to the left of me flushed the toilet and exited the stall. Craig entered the stall and placed his roller bag against the front of the stall door. My experience has shown that individuals engaging in lewd conduct use their bags to block the view from the front of their stall. From my seated position, I could observe the shoes and ankles of Craig seated to the left of me. He was wearing dress pants with black dress shoes. At 1216 hours, Craig tapped his right foot. I recognized this as a signal used by persons wishing to engage in lewd conduct. Craig tapped his toes several times and moved his foot closer to my foot. I moved my foot up and down slowly. While this was occurring, the male in the stall to my right was still present. I could hear several unknown persons in the restroom that appeared to use the restroom for its intended use. The presence of others did not seem to deter Craig as he moved his right foot so that it touched the side of my left foot which was within my stall area.

At 1217 hours, I saw Craig swipe his hand under the stall divider for a few seconds. The swipe went in the direction from the front (door side) of the stall back towards the back wall. His palm was facing towards the ceiling as he guided it all the stall divider. I was only able to see the tips of his fingers on my side of the stall divider. Craig swiped his hand again for a few seconds in the same motion to where I could see more of his fingers. Craig then swiped his hand in the same motion a third time for a few seconds. I could see that it was Craig's left hand due to the position of his thumb. I could also see Craig had a gold ring on his ring finger as his hand was on my side of the stall divider.

At about 1219 hours, I held my Police Identification in my right hand down by the floor so that Craig could see it. With my left hand near the floor, I pointed towards the exit. Craig responded, "No!" I again pointed towards the exit. Craig exited the stall with his roller bags without flushing the toilet. Without causing a disturbance, I discretely motioned for Craig to exit the restroom. I noticed that

not all of the stalls were occupied. Craig demanded to see my credentials. I again showed Craig my credentials. Craig kept asking what was going to happen. I told Craig that we would speak in private. Craig said that he would not go. I told Craig that he was under arrest, he had to go, and that I didn't want to make a scene. Craig then left the restroom.

Once outside the restroom, Craig stopped near the entrance and was hesitant to comply. I told Craig that we would speak in a private area without embarrassing him or causing a disturbance. Craig was still hesitant to follow me at first, but then complied. He followed me towards the Police Operations Center (POC). Detective Nelson was seated outside of the restroom and followed us. Dispatch was notified that we had one in custody at 1222 hours.

When we got to the POC, we asked Craig to leave his bags outside of the interview room. This is standard procedure for safety reasons. I asked him for his driver's license. Craig left his roller bag outside the interview room, but brought his two-strapped carry bag in with him. I again stated that he had to leave the bag outside. Craig stated that his identification was in the bag. Craig handed me a business card that identified himself as a United States Senator as he stated, "What do you think about that?" I responded by setting his business card down on the table and again asking him for his driver's license.

Craig provided me his driver's license. In a recorded post-Miranda interview, Craig stated the following:

- He is a commuter
- He went into the bathroom
- He was standing outside of the stalls for 1-2 minutes waiting for the stall.
- He has a wide stance when going to the bathroom and that his foot may have touched mine
- He reached down with his right hand to pick up a piece of paper that was on the floor
- He is unable to take his gold wedding ring off of his left ring finger

It should be noted that there was not a piece of paper on the bathroom floor, nor did Craig pick up a piece of paper. During the interview, Craig either disagreed with me or "didn't recall" the events as they happened.

Craig was worried about missing his flight. Detective Nelson tried to call the airline to hold the plane. The airline did not answer the phone. Craig's Criminal History was clear. Craig was explained the process for formal complaints. Craig was photographed, fingerprinted, and released pending formal complaint for Interference with Privacy (MSS 609.746) and Disorderly Conduct (609.72) at 1305 hours.

Sgt. Karsnia #4211 Airport Police Department Entered By: Adam Snedker, On 6/22/2007 10:10:02 AM Edited By: Dave Karsnia, On 6/26/2007 8:58:07 AM

Title: Public Assist

On 06/22/07 at 0836, I was motioned to the front window at the POC by a knocking at the window. It should be noted that the window has a sign posted that states if there is nobody at the window, they should pick up the phone next to the door to contact dispatch. I opened the front window and asked if I could help the male individual standing on the other side. He told me that his name was Larry Craig, and he was involved in an incident where he was "drug down to this office" where he was handcuffed, fingerprinted and interviewed. He went on to tell me that it has been over a week since anyone has contacted him regarding his case. I explained that I didn't know what he was talking about, so Craig told me that he needs a contact so his lawyer can speak to someone. I contacted Detective Sgt. Karsnia who explained that he would be more than willing to speak to him regarding this matter. As such, I handed over the phone to Craig. After their brief discussion, Craig stated that was all he needed and departed the area after I asked if there is anything else I could do.

To note, Craig appeared agitated and demeaning during my first contact with him even though I did my best to answer his questions.

Snedker #35

Entered By: Dave Karsnia, On 6/22/2007 12:42:38 PM Edited By: Dave Karsnia, On 6/26/2007 8:59:49 AM

Title: Lewd Conduct- Supplement by #4211

07-2008

On 06/22/07, I received a phone call from Officer Snedker. Officer Snedker stated that Larry Craig was at the POC and wanted to know the status of his case. Officer Snedker handed the phone over to Craig. Craig asked about the status of his case. I told Craig that that I spoke with our city attorney yesterday. My next group of criminal complaints would be completed early next week and that his case should be included with that group. Craig demanded the information for the law firm. I gave Craig the office name, the phone number, and the attorney assigned to the case.

It should be noted that contrary to what Craig stated to Officer Snedker, I did not handcuff Craig on the date of the offense even though he was under arrest.

On 06/26/07, I signed a complaint on subject Larry Craig. According to the complaint, Craig was charged with the following:

Count 1: Interference with Privacy

MSS 609.746 subd.1(c)

Count 2: Disorderly Conduct

MSS 609.72 subd.1(3)

CLEARED BY ARREST

Sgt Karsnia #4211